
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Monday, 27th March, 2017 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman)
Cllr M.L. Sheehan (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr B. Jones

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.D. Smith
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Cllr Jacqui Vosper
Cllr J.E. Woolley

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Kathy Flatt, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252 398829) or email 

kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings held on 30 January and 2 February 2017 
(copy attached).

2. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 11 - 16)

To receive a copy of Ernst & Young’s audit progress report (copy attached), which 
provides an overview of the progress made with the work needed to complete the 
2016/17 audit.   Andrew Brittain, Adrian Balmer and Justine Thorpe from Ernst & 
Young will be in attendance.

3. EXTERNAL AUDIT - LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING – 
(Pages 17 - 28)

To receive a copy of Ernst & Young’s sector briefing (copy attached), which covers 
issues which may have an impact on the local government sector and audits 
undertaken.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN – (Pages 29 - 40)

To consider the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1702 (copy attached) which sets 
out the annual plan for 2017/18 give details on the work carried out to develop the 
plan.    

5. DRAFT FOOD AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2017/18 – (Pages 41 
- 44)

To consider the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1707 
(copy attached), which seeks comments on the draft combined Food/Health and 
Safety Service Plan for 2017/18, which will also be reported to the Cabinet on 4th 

April 2017.

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

To consider resolving:

That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded from this 
meeting during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of 
exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 indicated against such item:

Agenda Item No. - 7
Schedule 12A Category – 1 (Information relating to an individual)

EXEMPT ITEM FOR DECISION

7. COMMUNITY AWARD 2017 - NOMINATIONS – (Pages 45 - 46)



To consider the Head of Democratic Services’ Report No. DCS1701 (copy attached) 
on the nominations received for the Community Award 2017.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



- 19 - 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

 

Meeting held on Monday, 30th January, 2017 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 p.m. 

 

 Voting Members 
 Cr. A. Jackman (Chairman) 

a  Cr. M.L. Sheehan (Vice-Chairman)    
 

a Cr. Sophia Choudhary 
Cr. Liz Corps 

 Cr. B. Jones 
Cr. S.J. Masterson  

a Cr. L.A. Taylor 
Cr. Jacqui Vosper 

 Cr. A.H. Crawford  Cr. M.D. Smith  Cr. J.E. Woolley 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Vice-Chairman 
(Cr. M.L. Sheehan) and Crs. Sophia Choudhary and L.A. Taylor.   

 

21. MINUTES – 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28th November, 2016 were approved 

and signed by the Chairman.   
 

22. SELECTION OF THE MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 2017/18 – 
 

The Chief Executive reported on the outcome of the selection process for 
the Mayor-Elect and the Deputy Mayor-Elect for 2017/18. The Chief Executive 
had contacted the appropriate Members on the seniority list and reported that Cr. 
S.J. Masterson was the next Member able to accept the nomination for Deputy 
Mayor. Through normal progression, Cr. Sophia Choudhary, currently Deputy 
Mayor, would progress to the position of Mayor for 2017/18.  

 

The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that: 
 

(i) Cr. Sophia Choudhary be appointed as Mayor-Elect for the 
2017/18 Municipal Year; and 
 

(ii) Cr. Stephen John Masterson be appointed as Deputy Mayor-Elect 
for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

 

23. THE AUDIT PLAN – 
 

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr. Adrian Balmer, Manager, 
Government and Private Sector of Ernst & Young who reported to the 
Committee on the Audit Plan which set out how the company intended to carry 
out its responsibilities as auditor.  The Plan summarised an initial assessment of 
the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council and 
outlined a planned audit strategy in response to those risks.   

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



- 20 - 
 

RESOLVED: That the Audit Plan be noted. 
 

24. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 – 
 

The Committee received a copy of Ernst & Young’s Certification of Claims 
and Returns Annual Report 2015/16 in connection with the audit of the Council’s 
claim to the Department for Work and Pensions in respect of the housing benefit 
subsidy.  It was noted that the claim had been checked and certified with a total 
value of £37,327,041 and that the submission deadline had been met.  Members 
also noted that the 2015/16 certification fee was £8,652 and that the indicative 
certification fee for 2016/17 was £7,511. 

 

RESOLVED:  That Ernst & Young’s Certification of Claims and Returns 
Annual Report 2015/16 be noted. 

 

25. EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S SECTOR BRIEFING – 
 

The Committee received Ernst & Young’s Local Government Audit 
Committee Briefing paper, which covered Government and economic news, 
accounting, auditing and governance, regulation news and key questions for the 
audit committee.   
 

RESOLVED:  That the Local Government Audit Committee briefing paper 
be noted. 
 

26. FEES AND CHARGES – SKIN PIERCING – 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Environmental Health and 
Housing’s Report No. EHH1702, which sought approval for revised fees and 
charges for skin piercing registration functions provided by the Environmental 
Health and Housing Service 

 
The Committee was advised that fees for the registration services had last 

been reviewed in January, 2011 and had been set at £125 to register a business 
premises and £92 to register a person.   Following a review of the work required 
to deliver the registration activity, and based on the principle of full cost recovery 
for the services provided, it was proposed that the fee for the registration of the 
premises should be set at £180 and the fee per person should be set at £90.  
The fees would come into effect from 1st April, 2017. 

 

RESOLVED:   That approval be given to the revised fees, as set out in 
the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1702. 
 

27. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE – 
 

The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1701, 
which set out the work of internal audit undertaken during the period September 
to December, 2016. 

 
The Report set out details in respect of: Housing Benefits; treasury 

Pack Page 2



- 21 - 
 

management; Council Tax billing and collection; Council Tax and NNDR 
recovery; server virtualisation; audit follow-ups; and, mobile devices follow-up.  
Members were also advised that audit work was currently underway in respect of 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, cash receipting, parking machine income 
and Activation Aldershot (Capital Project).   

 
During discussion, a question was raised in respect of payment of 

National Insurance in connection with the calculation of Members’ allowance 
payments at the start of a Municipal Year.  It was agreed that this issue would be 
raised with Human Resources. 

 

RESOLVED:   That the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1701 be noted. 
 

28. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 AND 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE – 
 

The Committee consider
[...]
on of staff compared 
to the Chief Executive showed no change from the previous year and remained 
at 3.8:1. 

 

The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Pay Policy 
Statement 2017/18 be adopted. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 8.00 p.m. 

 
 
 

A. JACKMAN 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

---------- 

Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 25 -

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

Special Meeting held on Thursday, 2 February 2017 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 5.30 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman)

Cllr M.L. Sheehan (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr B. Jones

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.D. Smith
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Cllr Jacqui Vosper
Cllr J.E. Woolley

The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Clifford, and the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services, Councillor Paul Taylor, were also in attendance at this meeting.

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Sophia Choudhary 
and Councillor Alex Crawford.

31. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:  That the public be excluded from this meeting during the discussion of 
the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt information within the 
paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 indicated against 
such item:

Minute No. – 32
Schedule 12A Para. No. – 1
Category - Information relating to an individual

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

32. APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE/HEAD OF PAID SERVICE

The Committee considered the Chairman’s Exempt Report No. LGP1701, which set 
out the recommendation of the recruitment panel following the conclusion of the 
Chief Executive recruitment process, which had been concluded earlier that day.   In 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Committee’s recommendation would 
be considered by the full Council for approval.  

Pack Page 7



- 26 -

The Report advised the Committee that, following the announcement by the Chief 
Executive that he would be leaving at th
[...]
 is addressed to the Audit
and Governance Committee, and is prepared for the sole use of the audited body. We, as appointed auditor,
take no responsibility to any third party.
Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be
improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, you may take the issue up with your usual
partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner,
1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to
do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you
may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you
may contact our professional institute.

Pack Page 13



Progress report

EY ÷ 2

2016/17 audit

Audit Plan
We presented our 2016/17 updated Audit Plan to the Licensing and General Purposes
Committee in January 2017. We will keep the plan under review and will inform you of any
changes to our risk assessments and planned work.

Meetings and progress to date
We continue to have regular meetings with key officers as part of our ongoing audit
process.

These have proved beneficial as we have confirmed our understanding of the financial
processes, discussed a number of areas of the statements and have already selected our
samples for substantive testing of income and expenditure transactions for the first 9
months of the financial year and shared these with the Council’s finance team.

As at the date of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee we will have been on
site for our planning and interim testing for 3 weeks. This is an accelerated programme of
testing to ensure that we meet the requirements of the Faster Close arrangements which
are due to take effect in 2017/18 and therefore with the Council we have committed to
undertaking as 
[...]
on taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Pack Page 28



Page 1 of 11 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4 

 

LICENSING & GENERAL PUPOSES COMMITTEE AUDIT MANAGER  

27TH MARCH 2017  REPORT NO.  AUD1702 
 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT PLAN 
 

 

Overview: 
This report is to set out the annual plan for 2017/18 and detail the work carried out in 
order to develop the plan in a different way to previous years. 
 
Action required: 
Members are required to: 

 Agree to the new methodology for selecting audit areas and the rolling 
programme to commence in 2017/18. 

 Agree to the new monitoring arrangements for the audit plan. 
 

 

1 Introduction 

 

1.1 The audit plan is produced annually in order to set out the work that will be 

covered within the financial year by the internal audit team. The plan needs to 

ensure that overall assurance of the internal control environment for the 

Council is covered.  

 

1.2 The plan has been developed in the same way for the last 7 years and is no 

longer fit for purpose. Therefore, with the Systems Thinking team, we have 

looked to develop a more efficient process, which is more appropriate for 

meeting the needs of the current environment and utilise resources more 

effectively.  

 

2 Purpose of Internal Audit 

 

2.1 Internal Auditing, as defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

2013:  

 

‘An independent, objective assurance and consultancy activity 

designed to add value and improve an organisations operations. It 

helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 

systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the 

effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.’ 

 

2.2 Internal Audit help the Directors Management Board demonstrate that they 

are managing the organisation effectively on behalf of the stakeholders. 

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 11 
 

Furthermore, ensuring that the Council conforms to the Accounts and Audit 

(England) Regulations 2015: 

 

‘5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit 
to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance.’ 

 
2.3 Internal audit carry out their activities in order to conform to the Standards and 

Regulation detailed above. Furthermore, work is carried out with the 
consideration of the external auditors to ensure that they can appropriately 
comment on the Council’s overall control environment. 

 
2.4 As above the purpose of internal audit is to satisfy the organisation that risks 

are being adequately controlled and managers are being provided with the 
necessary information and support to enable them to control these risks.  

 

3 Current method for developing and communicating the audit plan 

 

Risk Universe and Criteria 

 

3.1 The ‘risk universe’ comprises of all potential areas that could be audited within 

the Council. The potential auditable areas were last updated in 2014.    

 

3.2 The risk universe serves as a basis for developing the risk based audit plan. 

Each auditable area is rated against risk criteria, to give an overall risk score.  

 

3.3 The risk criteria were developed in March 2006 and have not been updated 

since. They cover the following areas: 

 

 Financial Materiality  

 Business Risk  

 Previous audit experience  

 Fraud and corruption  
 

Developing the Audit Plan 

 

3.4 The annual plan is set in March, for the year, detailing when the audits will 

commence. However, this is prone to changes throughout the year due to a 

number of factors, including:  

 Unplanned work/ investigations 

 Ad hoc audits taking longer than estimated (This is more prone in new 

areas not audited before). 

 Concerns being raised by Members or officers 

 

Pack Page 30



Page 3 of 11 
 

3.5 Much of the focus when setting the audit plan is on resources available rather 

than for the needs of the organisation or the purpose of the Internal Audit 

activity.    

 

Communication and monitoring of the plan 

 

3.6 Changes made to the plan throughout the year are not specifically reported to 

DMB. There is no annual reflection of the work carried out in the year against 

the work originally planned and why changes were necessary.  

 

4 Why do it differently 

 

4.1 Due to changes within Internal Audit a review of work was required to ensure 

that resources were being used in the most efficient and effective way. As a 

result, it seems an opportune time to review the way in which we develop the 

audit plan and go back to the purpose of Internal Audit 

 

4.2 Since the change of the External auditors to Ernst & Young they have 

changed the way in which external audits are carried out from previous 

methods used by the Audit Commission. As a result they now place little 

reliance on the work of Internal Audit,  

 

‘As we are taking a fully substantive approach to the audit we will not 

be relying directly on the work of Internal Audit’ (Ernst & Young Audit 

Plan January 2017).  

 

4.3 The risk criteria used to form the basis of the risk based audit plan are also no 

longer fit for purpose as they do not consider all relevant areas that will affect 

what is considered for inclusion in the audit plan.  

 

4.4 Furthermore, working differently will enable us to further comply with the 

updated standards (Public Sector Internal Audit Standards).   

 

5 The new way for developing and communicating the audit plan 

  

Risk Universe and Criteria 

 

5.1 The risk universe has been updated to show auditable areas as at January 

2017. This will be reviewed as appropriate. 

 

5.2 The risk criteria have been reviewed to ensure that they capture all relevant 

areas to be considered in determining the level of risk exposure within an 

auditable area.  

 

5.3 The risk cr
[...]
r. 

 

 Vulnerability 

This looks at whether the area is completely new to the Council or not 

or if it’s a constantly evolving area e.g. IT. New and evolving areas will 

present a higher vulnerability than an area that has not changed. 

 

  

Pack Page 32



Page 5 of 11 
 

Developing the Audit Plan 

 

5.4 The first 6 months of work will be established based on the auditable areas, 

which present the highest risk to the Council. This will be agreed with the 

Board and Licencing & General Purpose Committee. The work for the 

following quarters will be established at subsequent Board and Committee 

meetings, as laid out in 5.7 table 1 below. This will allow Internal Audit to react 

more effectively to the needs of the Council when required throughout the 

year.  

 

5.5 Based on the previous auditing history and low level of concern, we have 

considered the frequency of auditing the key financial systems. It is proposed 

that we carry this out on a three-year cycle rather than a two-year cycle, 

unless a concern is raised. 

 

5.6 The cycle options for key financial systems have been discussed with 

External Audit who expressed no concerns as long as, if any concerns were 

raised then these could be reviewed sooner. 

 

Communication and monitoring of the plan 

 

5.7 Table 1 

DATE MEETING DETAILS  

14th March 2017 DMB  Set the work for quarter 1 & quarter 
2 (subject to change if required for 
the needs of the organisation.) 

27th March 2017 L&GP Committee 

9th May 2017 DMB  Present the audit opinion for 
2016/17.   

 Give an overview of the work 
completed in 2016/17. 

 Present the self-assessment of 
Internal Audit’s conformance with 
the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards and the quality 
improvement program for the year. 

25th May 2017 L&GP Committee 

13th June 2017 DMB  Report on the work carried out to 
date for quarter 1.  

 Report any changes required for 
the rest of quarter 1 or quarter 2 
and the reason for these c
[...]
 
and a follow up carried out in 
2016/17.  

27 
Environmental 
Health & Housing CCTV 21 2013/14 Depends on resources available 

P
ack P

age 38



Page 11 of 11 
 

28 IT & Facilities PCI compliance  21 2008/09 Depends on resources available 

29 
Key Financial 
System - Finance Treasury Management 21 2016/17 

Include in 2019/20 plan as per 
schedule for key financial 
systems. 

30 

Key Financial 
System - Finance 

Council tax reliefs, reductions and exemptions 21 2016/17 

Include in 2019/20 plan as per 
schedule for key financial 
systems. 

31 

Key Financial 
System - Finance 

NNDR hardship, reliefs and exemptions 21 2015/16 

Include in 2017/18 plan as per 
schedule for key financial 
systems. 

32 
Environmental 
Health & Housing Disabled facility grants 21 2011/12 Depends on resources available 

33 IT & Facilities External tenants 21 2016/17 

This area was audited in 2016/17. 
A follow up will be scheduled in 
2017/18 plan. 

34 
Democratic & 
CSU Corporate policy/ strategic objectives/ corporate planning 21 

Not 
audited Depends on resources available 

35 
Democratic & 
CSU Strategic partnerships 21 

Not 
audited Depends on resources available 

36 Community Car park machine income off street parking 21 2016/17 

This area was audited in 2016/17 
and a follow up will be scheduled 
in 2017/18 plan. 

 

 

P
ack P

age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

AGENDA ITEM NO.   5 
 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE                     
27 MARCH 2017 
 
CABINET 
4 APRIL 2017 

         ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & HOUSING 
REPORT NO.  EHH1707 

 
DRAFT FOOD AND HEALTH & SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2017/18 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

 The Council is obliged to produce an annual Food Safety Service Plan, and a 
Health and Safety Service Plan, following guidance issued by the Food 
Standards Agency and the Health and Safety Executive respectively. This paper 
seeks comments on the draft, combined plan for 2017/18. Copies of the draft 
plan are available in the Members Resource Room or from Colin Alborough 
(contact details below). 

 

 Comments on the draft plan from the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee on the 27 March will be reported to Cabinet on 4 April and then, 
subject to Cabinet endorsement, local business and business organisations will 
be consulted. Any substantial changes will be considered by the Head of Service 
in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder.  

 
BACKGROUND 
 

 The draft plan has been prepared recognising the continuing Government review 
of regulatory services to reduce red tape, to support businesses in the current 
economic climate, and deliver risk based interventions. 

 

 The Service continues to engage in the Council’s 8 Point Plan for financial 
sustainability. The Service has developed a business consultancy service serving 
both purpose and income generation by, for example, providing businesses 
support initiatives and training for both businesses and other local authority 
officers. In addition, by reviewing the Service on an annual basis through service 
planning, the opportunity arises for officers and members to check the Service 
remains fit for purpose. Officers are also engaged in a variety of corporate 
projects to support the Council’s Organisational Development work. 

 

 This draft plan has a strong link to the Council Plan and the stated purpose of 
“working with others to improve the quality of people’s lives”. The Council Plan 
identifies four underpinning priorities to which the Service contributes, by: 

 

 Cleaner, greener and more cultural Rushmoor - providing services to make 
Rushmoor the place where our communities want to live and work by securing 
high standards of hygiene, and health and safety in local businesses, 
investigating service requests and promoting healthy lifestyles 

 Sustaining a thriving economy and boosting local business – appropriate 
and timely business support and interventions to the benefit of employers 
[...]
ng the earned recognition model for compliant businesses within our 
intervention programme in accordance with the Food Standards Agency 
“Framework Agreement” effectively providing light touch interventions for 
businesses with a good track record, and focusing on high risk premises and 
poor performers identified through sound risk assessment 

 

 continuing to deliver our regulatory role, and our support to residents in 
relation to Private Water Supplies 

 

 our role in supporting our partners involved in the planning of the Farnborough 
Airshow 2018, from the design of food safety regulations for this unique event, 
to the delivery of on-site interventions on a cost recovery basis 
 

Pack Page 43



 

 4 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 The Committee is requested to comment on the draft combined Food/Health and 
Safety Service Plan for 2017/18 (with these comments to be verbally reported to 
Cabinet). 

 

 The Cabinet is requested to endorse the draft combined Food/Health and Safety 
Service Plan for 2017/18 for consultation with local businesses and business 
organisations, with any substantial changes being considered by the Head of 
Service in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
QAMER YASIN 
HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HOUSING 

 
Contact: Colin Alborough, Environmental Health Manager 

(01252 398169) email: colin.alborough@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Pack Page 44

mailto:colin.alborough@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

1 

 AGENDA ITEM NO.   7 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL            CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE             HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC AND 
27TH MARCH 2017              CUSTOMER SERVICES 

                REPORT NO. DCS1701  
        

 
 

RUSHMOOR COMMUNITY AWARD 2017 – NOMINATIONS 

 

 
Over the last few months the Rushmoor Community Award scheme has been 
advertised within the Borough and also with Members and nominations have been 
invited for the 2017 Award. 
 
The Committee is asked to discuss the nominations submitted and to c
[...]
ommittee
	Timetable
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All rights reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	3 External Audit - Local Government Audit Committee Briefing
	4 Internal Audit - Audit Plan
	5 Draft Food and Health and Safety Service Plan 2017/18
	7 Community Award 2017 - Nominations



Minutes of the meeting


- 29 -

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 27 March 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr A. Jackman (Chairman)

Cllr M.L. Sheehan (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr B. Jones

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.D. Smith
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Cllr Jacqui Vosper
Cllr J.E. Woolley

33. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th January and 2nd February, 2017 were 
approved and signed by the Chairman.  

34. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee welcomed to the meeting Mr. Andrew Brittain, Executive Director, 
Ernst & Young, who reported to the Committee on the progress of the 2016/17 audit.  

Members were advised that the external auditors had been on site for planning and 
interim testing.  This was an accelerated programme of testing to ensure that the 
requirements of the ‘faster close’ arrangements could be met, in preparation for 
when these were due to take effect in 2017/18.  

RESOLVED: That the Audit Progress Report be noted.

35. EXTERNAL AUDIT - LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING

The Committee received Ernst & Young’s Local Government Audit Committee 
Briefing paper, which covered Government and economic news, accounting, auditing 
and governance  and key questions for the audit committee.  

RESOLVED:  That the Local Government Audit Committee briefing paper be noted.



- 30 -

36. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN

The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1702, which set out 
the audit plan for 2017/18 and gave details of the work carried out in order to 
develop a more efficient audit plan process, which was more appropriate for meeting 
the needs of the current environment and which would  utilise resources more 
effectively.

The Committee was advised that the audit plan was developed using the risk 
universe, which comprised all potential areas that could be audited within the 
Council.  Each auditable area was rated against risk criteria which covered:  financial 
materiality; business risk; previous audit experience; and, fraud and corruption.  The 
audit plan was set in March for the year, however, this was subject to changes due 
to factors including: unplanned work/investigations; ad hoc audits taking longer than 
estimated; and, concerns being raised by Members or officers.   Members were 
advised that, due to changes within Internal Audit, a review of work had been 
required to ensure that resources were being used in the most effective and efficient 
way.  As a result, it was felt appropriate to review the way in which the audit plan 
was developed.  The risk universe had been updated to show auditable areas as at 
January, 2017 and this would be reviewed as appropriate.  The risk criteria had also 
been reviewed to ensure that they captured all relevant areas to be considered in 
determining the level of risk exposure within an auditable area.  The risk criteria now 
included:  corporate priority; impact on reputation; assurance from others; concerns 
raised; laws or regulations; financial transactions total; and, vulnerability.  

The Report advised that the first six months’ work would be established on the 
auditable areas which presented the highest risk to the Council.  This would be 
agreed with the Directors’ Management Board and the Committee.  The work for the 
following quarters would be determined at subsequent Board and Committee 
meetings, as set out in the Report.  It was noted that the list of audits would be 
subject to change, due to the changing needs of the organisation or resource 
availability.  

During discussion, a question was raised regarding corporate priorities and the work 
of the Budget Strategy Working Group and how this fitted into the Audit Plan.  The 
subject of cyber security was also raised.

RESOLVED: That approval be given to

(i) the new methodology for selecting areas and the rolling programme to 
commence in 2017/18; and

(ii) the new monitoring arrangements for the audit plan.

37. DRAFT FOOD AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2017/18

The Committee considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1707 which sought comments on the Council’s draft combined Food Safety 
and Health and Safety Service Plan 2017/18.  It was reported that the Council was 
required to produce annual Food Safety and Health and Safety Service Plans in 



- 31 -

accordance with guidance issued by the Food Standards Agency and the Health and 
Safety Executive respectively.  Subject to the views of the Committee, the combined 
Service Plan would be submitted for a period of public consultation with local 
businesses and business organisations, with any substantial changes to be 
considered by the Head of Environmental Health and Housing in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Business, Safety and Regulation.    

The Committee noted that the draft Service Plan had been prepared taking into 
account continuing Government reviews of regulatory services to reduce red tape, to 
support businesses in the current economic climate and to deliver risk based 
interventions.  The Service Plan responded to the Council’s 8- Point Plan for 
financial sustainability and had developed opportunities for income generation.  It 
was noted that Environmental Health Officers were also engaged in a variety of 
corporate projects to support the Council’s Organisational Development work.  

The draft Plan also had a strong link to the Council Plan and the stated purpose of 
“working with others to improve the quality of people’s lives” and also contributed to 
the priorities of “cleaner, greener and more cultural Rushmoor”, “sustaining a thriving 
economy and boosting local business”, “supporting and empowering our 
communities and meeting local needs” and “financially sound with services fit for the 
future”.  

Members’ questions were answered in respect of who was responsible for reporting 
unsafe working practices and also on the food hygiene rating system.   The 
Committee wished to place on record its appreciation of the excellent work done by 
the food safety and health and safety teams.   

RESOLVED: That the draft combined Food Safety and Health and Safety Service 
Plan for 2017/18 be approved for consultation with local businesses and business 
organisations, with any substantial proposed changes to be considered by the Head 
of Environmental Health and Housing in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Business, Safety and Regulation.     

38. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:  That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the undermentioned item to 
avoid the disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act, 1972, indicated against such item:

Minute No. 27

Schedule 12A Para. No.1

Category - Information relating to an individual

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC



- 32 -

39. COMMUNITY AWARD 2017 - NOMINATIONS

The Committee considered the Head of Democratic and Customer Services’ Report 
No. DCS1701, which provided details of nominations received for Rushmoor’s 
Community Award 2017.  The Report gave details of how the scheme had been 
publicised and gave details of the criteria against which nominations would be 
assessed and compared.  The Report explained that the purpose of the scheme was 
to recognise outstanding achievements in the Borough by local people and 
particularly to mark long-term commitment.  

Members discussed the merits of the nominations which had been set out in an 
exempt appendix to the Report, taking account of the advice from the Head of 
Democratic and Customer Services.  After careful consideration of the nominations 
received, the Committee agreed that Mr. Michael Mills and Mrs. Caroline Mills should 
each be selected for the Award.  In the case of Mr. Mills, this would be in recognition 
of his contribution to the community through his role in Scouting,  as Secretary of the 
Aldershot Branch of the Royal British Legion and his involvement with the Aldershot 
Branch of the Royal Naval Association.  In the case of Mrs. Mills, this would be in 
recognition of her contribution to the community through her involvement in Scouting 
and with the Aldershot Branch of the Royal Naval Association as well as being the 
Poppy Appeal Organiser for the Aldershot Branch of the Royal British Legion.    

RESOLVED: That Mr. Michael Mills and Mrs. Caroline Mills be each selected to 
receive Rushmoor’s Community Award 2017.

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm.

 
CLLR A. JACKMAN (CHAIRMAN)

------------


